

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENT RECYCLING SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SENATOR DAVID VITTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

M. MILLER BAKER
Counsel of Record
REBECCA A.H. WATSON
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
202-756-8000
mbaker@mwe.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Inability to Seek Immediate Judicial Review of Affirmative Jurisdictional De- terminations Under the Clean Water Act Impacts the Rights of Ordinary Ameri- cans	5
II. Louisiana Residents Will Be Dispropor- tionally Impacted by the Inability to Chal- lenge Jurisdictional Determinations	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i>	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 2, 3, 5, 8
33 C.F.R. § 332.2	9
33 C.F.R. § 332.3	9, 10
Definition of “Waters of the United States” Under the Clean Water Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 22188 (proposed Apr. 21, 2014).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Christine Harvey, Wetlands mitigation rules get tougher, and St. Tammany officials get worried</i> , THE TIMES-PICAYUNE, Mar. 4, 2012, http://www.nola.com/environment/index.ssf/2012/03/wetlands_mitigation_rules_get.html	10
<i>EPW Committee Field Briefing Taken at the Louisiana Supreme Court</i> , 113th Cong. (2014).....	10, 11, 12
<i>The Modified Charleston Method: Introductory Analysis</i> , GREATER NEW ORLEANS INC. (June 7, 2012), http://gnoinc.org/wp-content/uploads/Modified-Charleston-Method-Introductory-Analysis-FINAL-2012.06.07.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Letter from Members of Congress to Col. Richard Hansen, District Commander and District Engineer, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – CEMVN (Sept. 22, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://repbillcassidy.files.wordpress.com/2014/09/la-delegation-letter-to-hansen-on-mcm-issues-9-24-14.pdf	11
Mark Waller, <i>Economics panelists compare post-Katrina New Orleans and Europe</i> , THE TIMES-PICAYUNE, Oct. 21, 2013, http://www.nola.com/business/index.ssf/2013/10/economics_panelists_compare_po.html	12
Press Release, Rep. Steve Scalise, Amendment prevents the Army Corps from enforcing a devastating environmental standard (July 11, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://scalise.house.gov/press-release/scalise-amendment-passes-house	12, 13
Press Release, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, New Orleans District to use new model when evaluating applications (Jan. 31, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.mvn.usace.army.mil/Media/NewsReleases/tabid/9286/Article/474127/new-orleans-district-to-use-new-model-when-evaluating-permit-applications.aspx	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Environmental Protection Agency & US Army Corps of Engineers, <i>Wetlands Compensatory Mitigation Rule</i> , UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY: WATER HOME, http://water.epa.gov/lawsregs/guidance/wetlands/upload/MitigationRule.pdf (last visited November 25, 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Southeast Region</i> , U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS, http://www.fws.gov/southeast/gis/ (last visited November 25, 2014)	8
